Risk
assessment

8

S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A LY S I S  O F  S O C I O - ECO N O M I C  R E S U LT S  ( 1 )  –  E C O N O M I C  N E T  P R E S E N T
VA LU E  ( E N P V )

Overview of Sensitivity Analysis:
 The sensitivity analysis evaluates the impact of varying assumptions, such as CO2 tax, Value of
Statistical Life (VSL), emissions intensity, and the real Social Discount Rate (SDR), on key
economic metrics. The real SDR is the rate used to evaluate the present value of future costs and
benefits in cost-benefit analysis. It reflects the opportunity cost of capital in society and accounts
for the preference for present consumption over future consumption. The real SDR excludes
inflation.

ENPV reflects the net societal benefits, while the B/C ratio indicates the project's cost-
effectiveness. The analysis helps identify how changes in assumptions influence project viability.
The results of the sensitivity tests is presented in the table the right as well as in the two charts in
this slide and the next. Primarily worst-case scenarios have been assessed.

Key findings of sensitivity analysis on the ENPV across Scenarios:

Scenario Real SDR (%) ENPV (million) B/C Ratio

Base Case 6.23% 256.9 3.04

Half CO2 Tax 6.23% 215.4 2.71

No CO2 Tax 6.23% 173.9 2.38

VSL 20% Reduced
6.23% 227.6 2.81

VSL 40% Reduced
6.23% 198.2 2.58

20% Reduced g
CO2/kWh

6.23% 239.7 2.91

Real SDR - 20% 4.99% 310.8 3.44

Real SDR - 40% 3.74% 378.0 3.91

Real  SDR + 20% 7.48% 213.5 2.72

Real SDR + 40% 8.72% 177.9 2.45

Economic Assessment Social Assessment Environmental Assessment

Table – Summary of sensitivity analyses across scenarios

Figure – Sensitivity analysis on the ENPV across scenarios
Note: RSDR in the chart stands for Real Social Discount Rate (SDR)

257
215

174
228

198
240

311

378

213
178

 -
 50

 100
 150
 200
 250
 300
 350
 400

ENPV (mUSD)

39

Background &
scope

1

Revenue
streams

2

Resource
evaluation

3

Project size &
restrictions

4

Financial & technical
key figures

5

Business
case

6

Environmental &
social aspects

7

Risk
assessment

8

S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A LY S I S  O F  S O C I O - ECO N O M I C  R E S U LT S  ( 2 )  –  B E N E F I T - C O S T  R AT I O

[…]

S E N SI T IV I TY  A NALYS I S  OF  S OCI O- ECONOMI C  R ES ULTS  ( 2 )  -  E CONOMIC  N E T
P R ES ENT  VALUE  ( E NPV)

Overview of Sensitivity Analysis of the 40.5 MW onshore wind project in Majalengka:
The sensitivity analysis evaluates the impact of varying assumptions, such as CO2 tax, Value of Statistical
Life (VSL), emissions intensity, and the real Social Discount Rate (SDR), on key economic metrics. The
real SDR is the rate used to evaluate the present value of future costs and benefits in cost-benefit
analysis. It reflects the opportunity cost of capital in society and accounts for the preference for present
consumption over future consumption. The real SDR excludes inflation.

ENPV reflects the net societal benefits, while the B/C ratio indicates the project's cost-effectiveness.
The analysis helps identify how changes in assumptions influence project viability. The results of the
sensitivity tests is presented in the table to the right as well as in  the two charts in this slide and the
next. Primarily worst-case scenarios have been assessed.

Key findings of sensitivity analysis on the ENPV across Scenarios:

Scenario Real SDR (%) ENPV (million
USD)

B/C Ratio

Base Case
6.23% 65.3 1.71

Half CO2 Tax
6.23% 52.2 1.57

No CO2 Tax
6.23% 39.2 1.43

VSL 20% Reduced
6.23% 57.0 1.62

VSL 40% Reduced
6.23% 48.7 1.53

20% Reduced g
CO2/kWh

6.23% 56.9 1.62

Real SDR - 20%
4.99% 85.0 1.89

Real SDR - 40%
3.74% 109.6 2.11

Real SDR + 20%
7.48% 49.3 1.55

Real SDR + 40%
8.72% 36.2 1.42

Economic Assessment Social Assessment Environmental Assessment

Table – Summary of sensitivity analyses across scenarios

Figure  – Sensitivity analysis on the ENPV across scenarios
Note: RSDR in the chart stands for Real Social Discount Rate (SDR)

65

52

39

57
49

57

85

110

49

36

 -

 20

 40

 60

 80

 100

 120

Base case Half CO2
tax

No CO2
tax

VSL 20%
reduced

VSL 40%
reduced

20%
reduced g
CO2/kWh

RSDR -
20%

RSDR -
40%

RSDR
+20%

RSDR
+40%

ENPV (mUSD)

63

Background &
scope

1

Revenue
streams

2

Resource
evaluation

3

Project size &
restrictions

4

Financial & technical